


12
Form C-1206

DESCRIPTION
The Buzzaird Rotary Shear has been carefully designed by
the Eastman Machine Company to efficiently cut a variety of
fabrics and provide many years of trouble free service.  This
pneumatic cutter is equipped with a heavy duty pneumatic
motor and can be used primarily for heavier types of material
that cannot be cut with our now world-famous Chickadee Ma-
chine.  The maximum output is 1/3 horsepower and should
run at 90 psi with a 20,000 rpm motor speed.  This machine
should not be run with less than 60 psi.

BALL TIP AND SHEAR PLATE FOOT OPTIONAL*
A ball tip (109C5-1) for cutting loosely woven materials and
shear plate foot (68C3-4) for additional support and cutting
accuracy are optional.  To attach shear plate foot to shear plate
(726C1-5) use allen key (95C5-7) as illustrated.

WARNING
Before performing any of the following procedures, make
sure the air line has been disengaged.

TO LUBRICATE
A few drops of 30 weight, non-detergent machine oil twice a
day while operating are all that is required to keep the buzzaird
lubricated.  The parts illustration (page 13) clearly indicates
the three recommended lubrication points.  To lubricate gears,
remove plug (point C), inject grease once a day.  Eastman
Gear Lubricant Special Formula (242C2) is recommended.  Be
sure oil felt (191C1-26) is kept clean and moist with oil.

TO REMOVE KNIFE
Remove lock nut (4C1-194) turn counter-clockwise and lift knife
from the gear.  When replacing knife (80C1-123) be sure the
knife is installed so that the Eastman name is in the outward
position.

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS LIST
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
4C1-194 ............................................................. KNIFE LOCK NUT
4C3-12 ............................................................... ADJUSTING NUT
12C15-57 .......................................................... SPRING WASHER
12C15-74 ......................................................... THRUST WASHER
12C15-95 ...................................... WASHER FOR KNIFE GUARD
*17C9-10 ......................................................................... LOCK PIN
17C15-127 ................................................................................ PIN
18C6-23 ............................................................. RETAINING RING
18C6-35 ............................................................. RETAINING RING
20C5-21 ................................................................CLAMP SCREW
20C12-117 .................................. SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8 FLAT HEAD
20C13-56 ................................. SCREW, 6-32 X 3/4 SOCKET SET
20C13-63 ................................................................... SET SCREW
21C5-4 .................................................... SHARPENER BUSHING
25C4-150 ................................................................ KNIFE GUARD
*25C4-192 ................................ PELLICAN STYLE KNIFE GUARD
29C6-142 ......................................................... MOTOR ADAPTER
*29C6-178 .................. SWIVEL SHARPENER MOTOR ADAPTER
34C10-131 ................................................. SHARPENER SPRING
*34C10-154 ...................................................... LOCK PIN SPRING
34C10-163 ............................................................. KNIFE SPRING
54C4-35 ................................................................................. PLUG
63C3-21 .................................................... SHARPENER BUTTON
*68C3-4 .................................................................... SHEAR FOOT
*68C3-18 ............................................ SHEAR FOOT EXTENSION
80C1-123 ...........................................................  (4-SIDED) KNIFE
80C1-127 ............................................................  (ROUND) KNIFE
80C1-133 ........................................................  (OCTAGON) KNIFE
*95C5-7 ........................................................................ ALLEN KEY
*109C5-1 .......................................................................... BALL TIP
191C1-26 ......................................................................... OIL FELT
200C1-11-1 .................................... DRIVER FOR MOTOR SHAFT
300C12-6 ...... SCREW, 8-32 X 1/2 ROUND HEAD (2 REQUIRED)
*302C8-1 .......................................... SCREW,FLT. HD. #4-40 X 3/4
*309C8-1 ................................ SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4 (2 REQUIRED)
517C1-842-1 ............................................................... AIR MOTOR
524C1-10 ................................................... (BRASS) KNIFE GEAR
524C1-21 ................................................................... KNIFE GEAR
541C1-22 ................................................... SHARPENING STONE
636C1-3 .................................................. SHARPENER BRACKET
*636C1-17 .................................SWIVEL SHARPENER BRACKET
637C1-12 ............................................ SHARPENER, COMPLETE
*637C1-37 ............................. SWIVEL SHARPENER, COMPLETE
647C1-1 ..................................................... STANDARD HOUSING
653C1-1 ......................................................... WORM, COMPLETE
720C1-42 ............................................... KNIFE ROD, COMPLETE
726C1-34 ................................................................ SHEAR PLATE
*726C1-37 ................................ PELLICAN STYLE SHEAR PLATE
*726C1-38 .......................................... 30 DEGREE SHEAR PLATE
*726C1-41 ......................................... DULL POINT SHEAR PLATE
817C1-1 ................................................... EXHAUST OVER HOSE
817C1-2 ............................................................ AIR INTAKE HOSE
*820C1-105 ....................... SWIVEL SHARPENER UPGRADE KIT
822C1 .......................................................... MOTOR COUPLING

*These parts furnished on special order.

TO REPLACE SHARPENING STONE
Sharpening stone may be replace as required without disas-
sembling cutting head. Remove knife lock nut (4C1-194) and
knife (80C1-123). Remove sharpener button (63C3-21) and
sharpener spring (34C10-131) from rear of sharpener assem-
bly.  Sharpening stone and bushing assembly can then be
removed from front of sharpener bracket (636C1-3).  Remove
retaining ring (18C6-23) from shaft of sharpening stone
(541C1-22) and remove stone.  Note: This procedure is re-
versed when reassembling.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE OF THE MOTOR
An air line oiler and filter should be used for the best perfor-
mance of this pneumatic motor.  The motor must be lubri-
cated and free of moisture.  If an air line oiler and filter is not
available, a few drops of SAE 5 spindle oil should be used
several times a day in the air input line.

PNEUMATIC
ROTARY SHEAR

(AIR REQUIRMENT:
10-12 CFM@90PSI)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



13
Form C-1206

PLEASE SPECIFY MACHINE
 NAME AND SERIAL NUMBER

WHEN ORDERING PARTS.

SEE CARE AND
MAINTENANCE

OF THE MOTOR.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



14
Form C-1206

1. Remove retaining nut “A” from housing “B”, while holding
housing in a soft jawed vise  by the flats.  Insert spanner wrench
and turn counter clockwise to remove nut.

2. Slide driver assembly “C”, “D”, “E” and “F” out of housing.

3. BEFORE PROCEEDING FURTHER – Not the orientation of the
pins in the bearing housings “C” and “E”, with respect to the
pockets in the sleeves “D”. THESE PARTS MUST BE AS-
SEMBLED IN EXACTLY THE SAME WAY.

4. Rear bearing housing “C” is pressed on stub shaft of “E”.  To
remove, clamp bearing housing in soft jawed vise.  NEVER
CLAMP SLEEVE DIAMETER “D” AS THIS MIGHT CAUSE THE
SLEEVE TO CRACK.  With a drift pin slightly smaller than the
shaft diameter, lightly tap shaft out of the bearing housing.

5. The sleeve “D” will now slide off assembly “E” and “F”.

6. Remove the driver “F” by clamping rotor at the vane diameter
“E” in a soft jawed vise and turn counter clockwise with a wrench
on the flats of driver “F”.

7. Re-assemble in reverse of the above procedure.  After com-
pleting assembly, check for free rotation of driver “F”.  Remedy
any binding or chatter caused by the rear bearing housing be-
ing too tight by inserting a drift pin and tap end of stub shaft on
“E” lightly to loosen assembly.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR REPLACING DRIVER 200C1-11-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



15
Form C-1206

Throughout this manual, safety information is presented
by use of the terms Warning, Caution, and Note.  These
terms have the following meanings:

WARNING
A warning contains critical information regarding potential
safety hazards that can occur during proper use or mis-
use of the machine.  Failure to follow these procedures
may result in serious personal injury to the user.

CAUTION
A caution contains instructions for the use or maintenance
of the machine.  Failure to follow these procedures may
result in damage to the machine.

SAFETY AND INDEMNIFICATION

During the life of the machine, the purchaser agrees to provide
to all machine users (including its own employees and inde-
pendent contractors) all relevant safety information, including
warning labels and instruction manuals.  The purchaser also
agrees to maintain the safety features and working condition
of the machine, and to adequately train all users in the safe
use and maintenance of the machine.  The purchaser agrees
to defend, protect, indemnify, and hold Eastman Machine Com-
pany harmless from and against all claims, losses, expenses,
damages, and liabilities to the extent that they have been
caused by the purchaser’s failure to comply with the terms and
instructions of this manual.

Safety Information

• The purchaser must provide appropriate safety measures and
equipment as recommended in this manual.  Observe all
statutory requirements concerning the use of hazardous ma-
chinery that apply to your location.

• Do not modify this machine or disable safety features.  Unau-
thorized modification may result in serious personal injuries
to the user.  Electrical connections to this machine must be
made by a qualified electrician familiar with applicable codes
and regulations.  To prevent electrocution, a ground lead must
be connected to terminal “E” on the attachment plug.

• This machine may be equipped with a remote start interface.
Misuse of this machine or use of this machine as part of
another machine may result in serious personal injuries to
the user.

• Safety labels must be kept clean and legible at all times.  Call
the Eastman Machine factory to order replacement labels.

WARNING

• This machine is equipped with a very sharp and dangerous
knife.  Keep hands, arms, and hair away from the knife area
at all times.  When the machine is not in use, keep the knife
guard lowered at all times. Safety glasses and appropriate
clothing may prevent serious personal injuries.

• Disconnect the power and air supply from the machine when
it is not in use or during routine maintenance, including lu-
brication.

• The purchaser must instruct all operators in the proper use
of the machine according to the instructions on the machine
and in this manual.  This training must include instruction on
the potential safety hazards arising from the use or misuse
of the machine. In addition to such training, the purchaser
should provide written work instructions as necessary to
ensure correct use of the machine for specific cutting appli-
cations.

GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



779 Washington St., Buffalo, N. Y. 14203-1396 U.S.A. • (716) 856-2200 BUF • Fax (716) 856-1140 or (716) 856-2068
Manufacturers of Eastman Cloth cutting and Cloth Spreading Machines

Form C-1206 Revised 9/06 © 1990, 1991, 2003 Eastman Machine Company Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING
Wiring Instructions
Eastman
Attachment Plugs

Electrical connections to this device should be made
by a qualified electrician who is familiar with appli-
cable codes and regulations.  To ensure operator
safety, a ground lead must be connected to terminal
“E” on the attachment plug.  Disconnect this equip-
ment from electrical power before proceeding with any
disassembly for adjustment, inspection or repair.

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
ATTACHMENT PLUG 523C1-99 523C1-100 523C1-101 523C1-102 523C1-103
CORD SLEEVE 1C13-27 1 1 1 1 1
U-LOCK SCREW 20C13-103 4 4 3 3 3
SPRING 34C10-170 1 1 1 1 1
TERMINAL SLEEVE 47C3-19 1 1 1 1 1
TERMINAL SLEEVE (CURRENT) 47C3-20 2 3 1 1 1
TERMINAL SLEEVE (CURRENT) 47C3-21 1 — 1 1 1
CORDCLAMP 50C7-27 1 1 1 1 1
ATTACHMENT PLUG COVER 1 1 1 1 1
ATTACHMENT PLUG BODY 82C1-45 1 — — — —
ATTACHMENT PLUG BODY 82C1-46 — 1 — — —
ATTACHMENT PLUG BODY 82C1-47 — — 1 — —
ATTACHMENT PLUG BODY 82C1-48 — — — 1 —
ATTACHMENT PLUG BODY 82C1-49 — — — — 1
RIVET 91C4-22 1 1 1 1 1
THUMB CLIP 98C4-37 1 1 1 1 1
SCREW #4-40 X 3/8 ROUND HEAD 300C8-1 — — 2 2 —
SCREW #4-40 1/2 ROUND HEAD 300C8-2 2 2 — — 2
SCREW #4-40 X 7/8 FLAT HEAD 300C8-8 1 1 1 1 1

TERMINAL BLOCK 508C1-99 508C1-100 508C1-101 508C1-102 508C1-103
U-LOCK SCREW 20C13-103 4 4 3 3 3
TERMINAL BLOCK BOTTOM 51C1-61 1 1 1 1 1
TERMINAL BLOCK TOP 1 1 1 1 1
SCREW #10-32 X 1 1/8 FLAT HEAD 302C15-8 2 2 2 2 2
TERMINAL CONTACT W/PIN E 667C1-22 1 1 1 1 1
TERMINAL CONTACT W/PIN L1,N 667C1-23 1 1 1 — —
TERMINAL CONTACT W/PIN L2 667C1-24 1 1 — 1 —
TERMINAL CONTACT W/PIN L3 667C1-25 — 1 — — 1
TERMINAL CONTACT W/PIN L1, N 667C1-26 — — — 1 1
TERMINAL CONTACT W/PIN L2 667C1-27 — — 1 — —
TERMINAL CONTACT W/PIN L3 667C1-28 1 — — — —

Limited Warranty.  Eastman warrants to the buyer that the equipment shall be free from defects in materials or workmanship for a period of 180 days commencing on the date of invoice.  Any goods or parts
claimed by the buyer to be defective must be returned to Eastman, freight charges prepaid, within the 180 day warranty period.  If Eastman determines that the goods or parts are defective in materials or
workmanship, Eastman’s sole obligation under this warranty shall be, at Eastman’s sole option, to repair or replace the defective goods or parts or to provide the buyer a credit equal to the portion of the purchase
price allocable to the defective goods or parts.  This warranty shall not apply if defects are caused by product misuse or neglect, if the machine has been altered or modified by the buyer, or if other than genuine
Eastman belts, emery wheels, knives or parts are used in the machine.  THIS WARRANTY IS THE ONLY WARRANTY APPLICABLE TO THIS PURCHASE.  SELLER DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Limitation of Liability.  Eastman’s liability to the buyer, and the buyer’s remedies from Eastman, whether in contract, negligence, tort, under any warranty or otherwise, shall be limited to the remedies provided
in the foregoing Limited Warranty.  In no event shall Eastman have any responsibility or liability to the buyer for (a) any special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages, including, but not limited to, loss
of use, revenue, or profit, even if Eastman has been advised of the possibility of such damages, or (b) any claim against the buyer by any third party.  The price stated for the product sold is a consideration for
limiting Eastman’s liability.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




